

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 112
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


UDYAM SCHEME


112.    SHRI  R. DHARMAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the features of the Udyam Scheme;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised under the scheme across the country including the State of Tamil Nadu;

(c) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on Udyam Portal within the State of Tamil Nadu;

(d) the details of the key achievements of this scheme across the country; and

(e) whether this scheme has proved a major milestone for MSMEs sector in the country, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a): On 1st July, 2020, the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise (MSME) launched Udyam Registration Portal (URP), a free of cost online platform, on which an enterprise can register itself as an MSME.

(b) & (c): As the URP is free of cost, no funds are sanctioned or allocated. The State/UT-wise details of MSMEs registered on across the country, including the State of Tamil Nadu, as on 29.01.2025 are given at Annexure-I.

(d) & (e): Udyam has provided an identity to the MSMEs and has become an enabler for the MSME Sector across the country. An enterprise after registering on the URP becomes eligible to avail the benefits of the Schemes of the Ministry, subject to meeting the eligibility criteria defined in the guidelines.


 *****


Annexure –I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Rajay Sabha Unstarred Question No. 112 for answer on 03.02.2025


State-wise details of total enterprises registered on Udyam Registration Portal till 29/01/2025
Sl. No. State Micro Small Medium Total

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 14,458 276 14 14,748
2 Andhra Pradesh 13,70,813 25,034 1,994 13,97,841
3 Arunachal Pradesh 17,575 404 35 18,014
4 Assam 6,72,167 9,974 877 6,83,018
5 Bihar 13,40,599 19,417 1,032 13,61,048
6 Chandigarh 46,758 1,991 209 48,958
7 Chhattisgarh 4,74,849 12,107 1,292 4,88,248
8 Delhi 7,37,823 41,248 5,016 7,84,087
9 Goa 64,643 1,724 159 66,526
10 Gujarat 21,73,899 83,637 8,557 22,66,093
11 Haryana 10,10,969 34,543 3,317 10,48,829
12 Himachal Pradesh 1,95,122 3,952 448 1,99,522
13 Jammu and Kashmir 4,78,616 5,246 353 4,84,215
14 Jharkhand 5,51,681 9,029 664 5,61,374
15 Karnataka 18,52,507 46,814 4,396 19,03,717
16 Kerala 7,72,552 19,168 1,472 7,93,192
17 Ladakh 12,023 146 4 12,173
18 Lakshadweep 1,157 1 - 1,158
19 Madhya pradesh 16,06,534 30,124 2,284 16,38,942
20 Maharashtra 52,36,762 107,344 12,375 53,56,481
21 Manipur 87,463 680 38 88,181
22 Meghalaya 29,834 506 61 30,401
23 Mizoram 28,284 207 11 28,502
24 Nagaland 30,871 247 17 31,135
25 Odisha 9,70,045 14,952 1,101 9,86,098
26 Puducherry 46,402 960 128 47,490
27 Punjab 12,01,334 27,320 2,464 12,31,118
28 Rajasthan 22,88,425 42,916 3,440 23,34,781
29 Sikkim 13,626 201 19 13,846
30 Tamil Nadu 31,22,463 60,013 5,335 31,87,811
31 Telangana 11,62,587 28,181 3,151 11,93,919
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 21,150 1,285 237 22,672
33 Tripura 76,293 1,003 73 77,369
34 Uttar Pradesh 31,41,768 62,900 4,860 32,09,528
35 Uttarakhand 315,924 6,362 542 3,22,828
36 West Bengal 14,34,206 36,594 3,301 14,74,101

 Total:- 3,26,02,182 7,36,506 69,276 3,34,07,964
Report Dated:- 29/01/2025 12:35 PM

